

No. 141, Original

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆  
\_\_\_\_\_  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*  
v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendants,*  
◆  
\_\_\_\_\_

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**  
◆  
\_\_\_\_\_

**NEW MEXICO'S OBJECTIONS TO AND MOTION TO STRIKE TEXAS'S LATE-  
FILED EXPERT OPINIONS**  
◆  
\_\_\_\_\_

HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
New Mexico Attorney General  
TANIA MAESTAS  
Deputy Attorney General  
CHOLLA KHOURY  
Assistant Attorney General  
ZACHARY E. OGAZ  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.\*  
LUIS ROBLES  
SUSAN BARELA  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
Robles Rael & Anaya  
500 Marquette Ave NW #700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
[marcus@roblesrael.com](mailto:marcus@roblesrael.com)  
505-242-2228

*\*Counsel of Record*

February 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

MOTION..... 1

GROUND FOR THE MOTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    I.        Dr. Hutchison’s Expert Reports and New Declaration. .... 7

    II.       Dr. Brandes’ Expert Report and New Declaration. .... 10

    III.      Dr. Miltenberger’s Expert Reports and New Declarations. .... 14

        A.    Dr. Miltenberger’s New Opinions on the Compact’s Apportionment.  
            16

        B.    Dr. Miltenberger’s New Interpretation of “Uses” Versus “Rights.”. 18

        C.    Dr. Miltenberger’s New Position on the Role of the Downstream  
            Contracts..... 20

        D.    Dr. Miltenberger’s New Opinions on New Mexico’s Understanding  
            of the Relationship between Groundwater and Surface Water. .... 21

LEGAL STANDARD..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 25

    I.        Dr. Hutchison’s, Dr. Brandes’ and Dr. Miltenberger’s New Opinions  
Should Be Struck. 25

        A.    Dr. Hutchison’s New Opinions on the Integrated Model and  
            Conjunctive Use. .... 25

        B.    Dr. Brandes’s New Opinions Concerning Project Allocations and  
            Model Results..... 26

        C.    Dr. Miltenberger’s New Opinions..... 28

        D.    These New Opinions Are Not Substantially Justified..... 30

        E.    If These New Opinions Are Important, Texas Could and Should Have  
            Disclosed them 12 Months Ago. .... 30

F.	New Mexico Will Be Unfairly Prejudiced if These New Opinions Remain in the Case.....	31
G.	Trial Is Scheduled for Summer 2021—a Cure by Continuance Is Not Possible.....	32
H.	Texas Offers No Explanation for its Failure to Comply with the Case Management Schedule or the Federal Rules .....	34
II.	If these New Opinions Are Not Stricken and If Texas’s Experts Intend to Rely on Them at Trial, New Mexico Seeks Alternative Relief.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Advanced Analytics, Inc. v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.*, 301 F.R.D. 47  
 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2014) ..... 34

*Beller ex rel. Beller v. United States*, 221 F.R.D. 689 (D.N.M. 2003) ..... 23

*Brumley v. Pfizer, Inc.*, 200 F.R.D. 596 (S.D.Tex. Jun. 5, 2001) ..... 23

*Cheung Jacky Chik-Kin v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73519  
 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2015) ..... 23

*Fleming v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.*, 2006 WL 2709766 at (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 33

*Greenwood v. Henkel*, 2009 WL 8711142, at (W.D. Okla. 2009)..... 31

*Hahn v. United Fire & Case. Co.*, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53178  
 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2017)..... 22

*Hearing Components, Inc. v. Shure, Inc.*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121434  
 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2008)..... 24

*Mariscal v. Graco, Inc.*, 52 F.Supp.3d 973 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 23, 32

*Morritt v. Stryker Corp.*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98218  
 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 1, 2011)..... 22, 23, 33

*Paltalk Holdings, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131008  
 (E.D. Tex. Feb 11, 2009) ..... 24

*Point Prods. A.G. v. Sony Music Entm’t, Inc.*, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2676  
 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004)..... 23

*Sandata Techs., Inc. v. Infocrossing, Inc.*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85176  
 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2007)..... 23

<i>Turner v. Carbett</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7916 (S. D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2019).....	33
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 77 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 22, 2009).....	23, 30
<i>Yates-Williams v. Nihum</i> , 268 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 28, 2010).....	22

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1, 22, 23, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....	1, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	22, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	24
